

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, STATE OF
MISSOURI, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et*
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-01213-TAD-KDM

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND, ALTERNATIVELY,
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Injunction Is Not Vague and Imposes No Cognizable Injury on Defendants. 3

II. Staying the Injunction Would Inflict Irreparable Injury on Plaintiffs. 12

III. Defendants Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits. 13

IV. The Court Should Again Reject Defendants’ Request for an Administrative Stay. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	5
<i>Brnovich v. CDC</i> , 2022 WL 1276141 (W.D. La. Apr. 7, 2022)	9
<i>Daniels Health Sciences, LLC v. Vascular Health Sciences, LLC</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12, 14
<i>Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir.1969)	6, 7, 13
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	13
<i>John Doe # 1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 577 F.Supp.3d 483 (W.D. La. 2022)	9
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 45 F.4th 841 (5th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 218 F.Supp.3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)	10
<i>Perez v. Gulf Coast Management Co., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 895098 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 3, 2015)	7
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945)	6, 11
<i>Scholl v. Mnuchin</i> , 494 F.Supp.3d 661 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	10
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	14

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 5

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3, 7

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 5

Utah v. United States,
420 U.S. 304 (1975) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) 7
